## FOI 045 2023 Response

1) How many cases of total adult patients with eating disorders have been referred to your eating disorder services every calendar year from 2018 to 2022?

Please note:

This table shows all referrals to both the adult specialist eating disorders community team and adult specialist inpatient ward.

we do not receive direct referrals to innatients as they ao via the West Midlands Adult Fatina Disorder Provider Collaborative.

Year	Total	
2018	218	
2019	341	
2020	349	
2021	423	
2022	384	

- 2a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment after being referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services for each calendar year from 2018 to 2022?
- 2a) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services.
- 3a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for an adult patient between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services.
- 3b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for urgent eating disorder treatment who were referred from CAMHS to your adult eating disorder services.

There were no direct referrals from the specialist CAMHS eating disorders community team to the adult specialist eating disorders community team.

4a) I would like to know the average waiting time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment for non-urgent routine eating disorder treatment after being referred from a GP service to your adult eating disorder services?

4b) I would like to know the longest maximum wait time (in days) for adult patients between referral and treatment

The below relates to waits completed in that calendar year for the specialist adult community team only, as wait treatment commences on admission for inpatients.

The wait for treatment below is the number of days between the referral being received and the first appointment, as for eating disorders the treatment commences on initial appointment.

Year	Average Wait (Days)	Longest Wait From Referral to Treatment (Days)
2018	43	109
2019	41	103
2020	109	392
2021	84	420
2022	75	259